
Licensing Sub 
Committee Hearing
Agenda

Wednesday, 23rd August, 2017
at 10.00 am

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn
PE30 1EX



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

11th August 2017

Dear Member

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Sub Committee which 
will be held on Wednesday, 23rd August, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Committee 
Suite, King's Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn, PE30 1EX to discuss the 
business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Items of Urgent Business  

To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides should 
be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

3.  Declarations of Interests  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

4.  To consider an application for a review of a Premises Licence for N Joy, 
Norfolk Street, King's Lynn  



a)  Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing (Pages 5 - 8)

b)  Report of the Licensing Manager (Pages 9 - 71)

To:

Licensing Committee: Councillors C J Crofts (Chairman), Mrs S Fraser and 
Miss S Sandell 

Officers:

Noel Doran, Senior Solicitor
John Gilbraith, Licensing Manager



Procedure for Determining Licensing Act 2003 Cases 
 
The hearings will be held in public.  The hearing is not adversarial but an examination of the 
facts by the Members of the Committee.  All participants must be courteous at all  times. All 
parties will be given equal maximum time i.e. normally 15 minutes each, in total.   Any person 
may apply for longer time if they immediately notify the licensing authority  upon receipt of the 
Notice of the Hearing and in exceptional circumstances, the licensing authority may extend the 
maximum time allowed to all parties if the complexity of the application demands. In the event 
that there are a large number of objections to a particular application, the licensing authorit
[...]
sion may be deferred to:- 
  

1. Receive further documentation referred to in the meeting 
2. Enable a site visit to take place 
3. Invite the Applicant or his representative to appear if they had not done so at the 

meeting (only once) 
 
 No further debate may be heard on further documentation or at a site visit 
 Adjournments should generally be granted if to refuse would deny applicant a fair 

hearing. 

8



 

Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
 

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Date of Hearing: 23rd August 2017 
 
Application for Review of a Premises Licence 

-     N-Joy Bar, 120 Norfolk Street, King’s Lynn, PE30 1AP 
-     Licence Holder: Mr Mahir Kocaslan 
-     Premises Licence Number: 16/01602/LA_TRA 

 
Introduction 
 

1. At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a ‘responsible 
authority’ or ‘other person’ may apply to the licensing authority to review the premises 
licence because of matters arising at the premises in connection with any of the four 
licensing objectives.  These four licensing objectives are: 

� the prevention of crime & disorder; 
� public safety; 
� the prevention of public nuisance; and 
� the protection of children from harm. 

Current Premises Licence 

2. The current premises licence for N-Joy was granted on the 2nd March 2016.  A 
copy of this licence is attached to this report at Appendix 1 and shows the times and 
activities authorised along with the licence conditions. 

The Review Application 

3. The Norfolk Constabulary has made an application to review the premises 
licence for N Joy, 120 Norfolk Street, King’s Lynn under ‘the prevention of crime and 
disorder’ licensing objective.  This was received on the 4th July 2017 and a copy of 
the review application and supporting evidence is attached at Appendix 2.  

Representation from Responsible Authorities 
Section 13(4) of the Act defines the ‘Responsible Authorities’ as the statutory bodies that must be se
[...]
r 2015 and the following extracts may be relevant to this application: 
 

3.0      Fundamental principles 
3.1 The 2003 Act requires that the Council carries out its various licensing 
 functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
(b) public safety, 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 

3.2.2 Nothing in this ‘Statement of Policy’ will  override the right of any 
person to make representations or to seek a review of a licence where 
provision has been made for them to do so in the 2003 Act. 

 

7.0 Review Process 
7.1 The review process represents a key protection for the community 

where problems associated with the licensing objectives are occurring 
after the grant or variation of a premises licence.  At any stage, 
following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority, or an 
interested party, may ask the licensing authority to review the licence 
because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of 
the four licensing objectives.  

 

10



 

7.3 In every case, the representation must relate to particular premises for 
which a premises licence is in existence and must be relevant to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. After a licence or certificate has 
been granted or varied, a complaint relating to a general (crime and 
disorder) situation in a town centre should generally not be regarded as 
a relevant representation unless it can be positively tied or linked by a 
causal connection to particular premises, which would allow for a 
proper review of the licence or certificate. For instance, a geographic 
cluster of complaints, including along transport routes related to an 
individual public house and its closing time could give grounds for a 
review of an existing licence as well as direct incidents of crime and 
disorder around a particular public house.  

 

7.4 The Borough Council recognises 
[...]
 
11.1  The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises 

licences and club premises certificates represent a key protection for 
the community where problems associated with the licensing objectives 
occur after the grant or variation of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate.  

 

11.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the 
licensing authority to review the licence or certificate because of a 
matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the four 
licensing objectives.  

 

11.4  In addition, the licensing authority must review a licence if the premises 
to which it relates was made the subject of a closure order by the police 
based on nuisance or disorder and the magistrates’ court has sent the 
authority the relevant notice of its determination, or if the police have 
made an application for summary review on the basis that premises are 
associated with serious crime and/or disorder. 

 
11.7  In every case, any application for a review must relate to particular 

premises in respect of which there is a premises licence or club 
premises certificate and must be relevant to the promotion of one or 
more of the licensing objectives. Following the grant or variation of a 

12



 

licence or certificate, a complaint regarding a general issue in the local 
area relating to the licensing objectives, such as a general (crime and 
disorder) situation in a town centre, should generally not be regarded 
as a relevant representation unless it can be positively tied or linked by 
a causal connection to particular premises, which would allow for a 
proper review of the licence or certificate. For instance, a geographic 
cluster of complaints, including along transport routes related to an 
individual public house and its closing time, could give grounds for a 
review of an existing licence as well as direct incidents of crime an
[...]
des 
adding new conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing 
condition), for example, by reducing the hours of opening or by 
requiring door supervisors at particular times; 

• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for 
example, to exclude the performance of live music or playing of 
recorded music (where it is not within the incidental live and 
recorded music exemption); 

• remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because 
they consider that the problems are the result of poor management; 

13



 

• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
• revoke the licence. 

 

11.20 In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that 
licensing authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the 
cause or causes of the concerns that the representations identify. The 
remedial action taken should generally be directed at these causes and 
should always be no more than an appropriate and proportionate 
response to address the causes of concern that instigated the review. 

 

11.21 For example, licensing authorities should be alive to the possibility that 
the removal and replacement of the designated premises supervisor 
may be sufficient to remedy a problem where the cause of the identified 
problem directly relates to poor management decisions made by that 
individual. 

 

11.22 Equally, it may emerge that poor management is a direct reflection of 
poor company practice or policy and the mere removal of the 
designated premises supervisor may be an inadequate response to the 
problems presented. Indeed, where subsequent review hearings are 
generated by representations, it should be rare merely to remove a 
succession of designated premises supervisors as this would be a clear 
indication of deeper problems that impact upon the licensing objectives. 

 

11.23 Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of conditions 
and exclusions of licensable activities may be 
[...]
awful pornography;  
• by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children;  
• as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by 

gangs;  
• for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist 

attacks;  
• for knowingly employing a person who is unlawfully in the UK or who 

cannot lawfully be employed as a result of a condition on that 
person’s leave to enter;  

• for unlawful gambling; and  
• for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol.  

 
11.28  It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police and other law 

enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, will use the 
review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime.  Where 

15



 

reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime 
prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being 
used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence – 
even in the first instance – should be seriously considered. 

 

Determination 
 

13. Having regard to the review application, the Licensing Sub-Committee are 
requested to consider this report and any submissions submitted by the licence 
holder and those making representations and take such steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These steps are: 
 

(a) To do nothing; 
(b) To modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding 

new conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition):   
(c) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for 

example, to exclude the sale of alcohol;  
(d) To remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because 

they consider that the problems are the result of poor management; 
(e) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
(f) To revoke the licence. 

 
Under Section 52(6) of the Licensing Act 2003 if the Sub-Committee takes a step 
mentioned in paragraph 13(b) or 13(c) above it may provide that the modification or 
exclusion is to have effect for only such a period (not exceeding three months) as it 
may specify. 
 
14. The Sub-Committee are reminded that full reasons for its decision must be 
given as all parties have a right of appeal against that decision to the Magistrates’ 
Court.  Such an appeal must be made within 21-days beginning with the day on 
which the parties are notified by the Borough Council of the decision which is being 
appealed. 
 
 
John Gilbraith 
Licensing Manager 
Environmental Health - Licensing 
4th August 2017 
 

Appendixes: 
1. Copy of Current Premises Licence. 
2. Copy of Review Application dated 3rd July 2017. 
3. Copy of Fire Service Letter dated 31st July 2017. 
4. Copy of Business Rates Letter dated 4th July 2017 
5. Copy of Review Notice. 
6. Location Plan. 
 
 

Background Papers: 
1. The Licensing Act 2003 
2. Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (26 November 2015) 
3. Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2015) 

16



�

� ������������ �
���������	
��
�

�
�

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

N-Joy Bar 

120 Norfolk Street 
King's Lynn 
Norfolk 
PE30 1AP 

Telephone Number: 01553 692286 

  

Where the Licence is time limited the 
dates: Not applicable 

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence:  

 
the sale of alcohol by retail 
a performance of live music 
any playing of recorded music 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 

 
�
������������������������������
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � ������������ � � � � � � ����� ���
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	
�����������
��� ��������������
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � ������������
���� ��������������
������������������� ���!����������
���
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
[...]
276024 
E-mail address (optional) 

licensingteam@norfolk.pnn.police.uk 
 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

 
        Please tick one or more boxes �� 

 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder    yes 
2) public safety       � 
3) the prevention of public nuisance    � 
4) the protection of children from harm    � 
 

24



Page 4 of 8 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 
 

 

Police seek revocation of the premises licence at 120 Norfolk 
Street, Kings Lynn 
 
There have been a number of disorder incidents and breaches of the 
premises licence at N-JOY, 120 Norfolk Street, Kings Lynn. On 
Tuesday 13th June 2017 the owner Mr Gunes attended with bailiffs 
and discovered a cannabis factory at the premises on the second 
floor. Two rooms had been converted for the wholesale production of 
the drug. (Please see the photographs attached) Police were called 
and the premises licence holder arrested. He admitted the production 
of the drugs during interview and explained how he had diverted 
electricity from the junction box to feed the supply required for the 
cultivation operation. 
 
This demonstrates the holders inability to promote the crime and 
disorder licensing objective. He is using the premises he is 
responsible for to produce cannabis and with intent to supply 
controlled drugs. 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance 

note 3) 

 
 

N-Joy, 120 Norfolk Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk 
 
 

1.On 19th March at 0125hrs PC Lake reports a door supervisor was 
assaulted trying to break up a fight in the venue 
 
2.On 16th April at 0010hrs PC Button reports only one door 
supervisor was wearing hi-vis clothing- a breach of condition 11 on 
page 4 of the premises licence issued on 18th November 2016 

 
 
3.On 16th April at 0300hrs PC Laws reports about thirty revellers 
were found by police inside the venue long after the venue should 

25



Page 5 of 8 

have been closed and ceased operating 
 
4.On 16th April at 0600 PC Laws reports the fire service found a 
female trapped inside the premises She was intoxicated and had 
fallen asleep in the toilets 

 
 
5.On 16th April at 2230hrs Sgt Elvidge reports door staff were not 
wearing hi-vis clothing in breach of Annex 2 condition 11 on the 
premises licence issued 18th November 2016 
 
6.On 22nd April at 2330hrs PC Cowen reports two disorderly males 
were ejected from the premises and subsequently arrested. Only one 
door staff was wearing hi vis clothing 

 
 
7.On 22nd April at 0015hrs PC Cowen reports a drunk male was 
arrested outside the premises and there had been only two door staff 
until 2300hrs when the third arrived for work- a breach of condition 9 
on page 4 of the licence issued 18th November 2016.  
 
8. On 11th June at 0140hrs Sgt Oliver reports a male was ejected 
from N-Joy and went on to racially abuse staff and customers. He 
was arrested 

 

 
9..PC Hawkes and PC Ranger report on Tuesday 13th June the 
owner Mr Gunes, attended with bailiffs and discovered a cannabis 
factory at the premises on the second floor. Two rooms had been 
converted for the wholesale production of the drug. Police were 
called and the premises licence holder- Mahir Kocaslan arrested.  

He admitted the production of the drugs during interview and 
explained how he had diverted electricity from the junction box to 
feed the supply required for the cultivation operation  
 
 

  This demonstrates the holder’s inability to promote the crime and 

disorder licensing objective. He was using the premises he is 
responsible for to produce cannabis and with intent to supply 
controlled drugs. 
 
 
 
 
 

26



Page 6 of 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
          
       Please tick �� yes 

Have you made an application for review relating  �  � 
to this premises before 
 
If yes please state the date of that application  
[...]

There have been a number of breaches of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
(the Order) at the property  N-Joy 120 Norfolk Street, Kings Lynn, PE30 2AP, a summary of 
which is as follows: 
 
24 November 2015 a Prohibition Notice was issued after Fire Safety Officers attended the 
premises and found people living in rooms on the first and second floors without protection 
from fire. 
 
The ground floor was a building site and both front and back doors were locked with a key. 
There was insufficient fire resisting separation between the ground, first and second floors 
and the escape route from the upper floors to a place of safety. 
 
The means of escape from the sleeping area pass through the shop area, which is a high fire 
risk.  In the event of a fire on the first floor and in the shop area, persons on the first and 
second floors would be unable to make a safe escape. 
 
20 October 2016 a letter under Article 27 of the Order was sent requesting information to 
identify who the responsible person was, third party liability insurance certificate, fire risk 
assessment, and names of persons sleeping at the premises. 
 
5 November 2016 a letter was received giving some details and was delivered by hand to 
the fire station by Mr  Mahir Kocaslan. 
 
13 November 2016 Mr Mahir Kocaslan was spoken to by Fire Safety officers and admitted 
staying at the premises with others. 
 
This shows total disregard to the Prohibition Notice and the safety of persons sleeping at the 
premises. 

 

Appendix 3 to 

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 

Re: N Joy Bar, 120 Norfolk Street, King's Lynn 

Dated: 4th August 2017 

61



 

����������	�
����	

continued...../ 
Page 2 
 
 
It appears the building has been altered without the relevant planning permission or 
reference to building regulations: 
 

i. Removal of the kitchen and french doors on the first floor. 
ii. Installation of the gents toilets to the first floor, 
iii. Removal of a thirty minute fire rated door 
[...]
 
& West Norfolk has received an application for a Review of the 

Premises Licence in respect of the above named premises 
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

The Grounds of the application for review are: 
 

That the ‘Prevention of Crime & Disorder’ licensing objective 
is undermined because of incidents of disorder, breaches of 

the premises licence and that a cannabis factory was 
discovered at the premises.  

 
 

Anyone who wishes to make representations regarding this 
application should do so in writing to Environmental Health – 
Licensing, Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk, 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn PE30 1EX no later than 
the 1st August 2017. 

 
The application can be viewed on arrangement with the 

Licensing Team at the Council’s Office on (01553) 616200. 
 

It is an offence under Section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in connection 

with an application to which a maximum fine of £5000 is liable 
on summary conviction. 

Appendix 5 to 

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 

Re: N Joy Bar, 120 Norfolk Street, King's Lynn 

Dated: 4th August 2017 

70



����������

���	�
�������		
�������
������		
������



�������������������������������������	�
���������� ��������!"�!

Appendix 6 to 
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee 

Re: N Joy Bar, 120 Norfolk Street, King's Lynn 
Dated: 4th August 2017 

N Joy Bar

71


	Agenda
	4a Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing
	4b Report of the Licensing Manager



Minutes of the meeting


308

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 
23rd August, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Committee Suite, King's Court, Chapel 

Street, King's Lynn, PE30 1EX

PRESENT: Councillor C J Crofts (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs S Fraser and Miss S Sandell

OFFICERS:
Noel Doran – Legal Advisor
John Gilbraith – Licensing Manager
Rebecca Parker – Democratic Services Officer

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2  ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

There was no declarations of interest.

4  TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE FOR N JOY, NORFOLK STREET, KING'S LYNN 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and declared that 
the Sub-Committee was sitting to consider a review application for N 
Joy, 120 Norfolk Street, King’s Lynn.  He introduced the Sub-
Committee, the Borough Council officers and the legal Advisor and 
explained their roles.  

The representatives from Norfolk Constabulary, Chris Brooks and Andy 
Owens introduced themselves.

The Responsible Authorities present, Jos Girling and Tony White from 
Norfolk Fire and Rescue and Anthony Drown and Jacki Pepper from 
the Borough Council’s Non Domestic Rates team introduced 
themselves.

It was noted that the Licence Holder was not present at the Hearing, 
the Sub-Committee decided to proceed with the Hearing in his 
absence.  The Licensing Manager explained that the Licence Holder 



309

had been invited to attend the Hearing and had been sent a copy of the 
Agenda.

5  PROCEDURE WHICH WILL BE FOLLOWED AT THE HEARING 

At the request of the Chairman, the Legal Advisor outlined the 
procedure which would be followed at the Hearing.

6  REPORT OF THE LICENSING MANAGER 

The Licensing Manager presented his report to the Sub Committee.  
The Licensing Manager explained that at any stage, following the grant 
of a premises licence, a ‘responsible authority’ or ‘other person’ may 
apply to the licensing authority to review the premises licence because 
of matters arising at the premises in connection with any of the four 
licensing objectives.  The Licensing Manager explained that Norfolk 
Constabulary had made an application to review the premises licence 
under the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.  The 
Licensing Manager made reference to the following:

 The Review application from Norfolk Constabulary, which had 
been included in the Licensing Managers report.

 Norfolk Fire and Rescue Service and the Non Domestic Rates 
Section at the Borough Council had supported the review 
application, and copies of their representations were included in 
the Licensing Managers report.

 No representations had been received from ‘other persons’.
 The Borough Council had advertised the review by notice at the 

premises, a notice at the Borough Council Offices and 
publication on the Council’s website.

 A location map of the premises was included in the Licensing 
Managers report.

 The Sub-Committee would need to have regard to the King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk Borough Council’s Licensing Policy and 
Statutory Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003.

 The options available to the Sub-Committee.
 Norfolk Police had requested that the Licence be revoked.

There were no questions to the Licensing Manager.

7  THE APPLICANTS CASE - NORFOLK CONSTABULARY 

Chris Brooks from Norfolk Constabulary presented his case.  He stated 
that the Police sought the revocation of the premises licence as there 
had been a number of disorder incidents and breaches of the Premises 
Licence.  Chris Brooks provided a timeline of events which had been 
included in the review application and set out on page 25 of the 
Licensing Manager’s report.



310

He explained that on 13th June 2017 the owner of the premises and 
bailiffs attended the premises and discovered a cannabis factory on the 
second floor of the premises.  The premises licence holder had been 
arrested and had admitted the production of the drugs and explained 
how he had diverted electricity from the junction box to feed the supply 
to the cannabis factory.

Chris Brooks explained that several interventions had been carried out 
with the premises licence holder for breaches of the premises licence 
and warning letters had been sent.

Andy Owens explained that the Police had tried to work with the 
premises licence holder on several occasions, but after the discovery 
of the Cannabis factory it was felt that there was no other realistic 
option than to call for a review of the premises licence.

Andy Owens referred to the Home Office Guidance, which had been 
included in the Licensing Managers report, specifically paragraphs 
11.24 to 11.27 which provided guidance on reviews arising in 
connection with crime.  

In response to a question from the Licensing Manager, Chris Brooks 
explained that the premises licence holder would be prosecuted for the 
offences arising from his activities.  The Licensing Manager explained 
that this was a completely separate issue and the Sub-Committee were 
not considering whether or not the licence holder was guilty of the 
criminal offences.

In response to a question from Councillor Mrs Fraser, Andy Owens 
confirmed that there was no evidence that drugs were being sold within 
the licensed premises, however there were over sixty plants and the 
licence holder had spent £3,000 to £4,000 on them, which was far in 
excess of personal consumption.  A set of electronic scales were found 
at the premises and the plants must have been grown to be sold. 

8  THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES CASE - NORFOLK FIRE AND 
RESCUE 

Jos Girling from Norfolk Fire and Rescue presented her case.  She 
explained that there had been a number of breaches at the property 
and on 24th November 2015 a prohibition notice was issued after Fire 
Safety Officers attended the premises and found people living in rooms 
on the first and second floors without adequate protection from fire.

Jos Girling provided a timeline of events, as set out in page 61 of the 
Licensing Managers Report which showed total disregard to the 
prohibition notice and the safety of persons sleeping at the premises

There were no questions to Norfolk Fire and Rescue Service. 



311

9  THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES CASE - BOROUGH COUNCIL 
NON DOMESTIC RATES TEAM 

Anthony Drown from the Non Domestic Rates Team at the Borough 
Council presented his case.  He explained that there were extensive 
arrears for Non-Domestic Rates and Council Tax on the premises.

In response to a question from Councillor Fraser, the total liability for 
Non Domestic Rates and Council Tax were confirmed.  It was 
explained that recovery options had not so far been successful.  

10  SUMMING UP - THE LICENSING MANAGER 

The Licensing Manager summed up his case.  He reminded the Sub-
Committee that Norfolk Constabulary had submitted the review 
application and Norfolk Fire and Rescue Service and the Borough 
Council had made representations.  He reminded the Sub-Committee 
of the Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Section 
182 Guidance.  He explained that the Police had provided information 
of incidents when the premises licence had been breached and this 
meant that activities at the time were unlicensed, which the licence 
holder could have been prosecuted for.

The Licensing Sub-Committee were requested to consider the 
application, and take such steps it considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives.  Steps available were:

(a) To do nothing.
(b) To modify the conditions of the premises licence (which included 

adding new conditions or any alteration or omission of an 
existing condition).

(c) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for 
example to exclude the sale of alcohol.

(d) To remove the Designates Premises Supervisor, for example, 
because they consider that the problems are the result of poor 
management.

(e) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months.
(f) To revoke the licence.

The Sub-Committee were reminded that full reasons for their decision 
must be given as both the applicant and persons making 
representations had a right of appeal against that decision to the 
Magistrates Court.

11  SUMMING UP - NORFOLK FIRE AND RESCUE 

Jos Girling reminded the Sub-Committee of the safety issues 
concerning the premises and the prohibition notice would remain in 
place until appropriate works had been carried out.



312

12  SUMMING UP - BOROUGH COUNCIL NON DOMESTIC RATES 

The Non Domestic Rates Team confirmed that they had nothing further 
to add to their case.

13  SUMMING UP - NORFOLK CONSTABULARY 

Chris Brooks referred to the evidence contained within the Agenda and 
presented to the Hearing and explained that this demonstrated that the 
licence holder should not continue to hold a licence.  He reminded the 
Sub-Committee of the discovery of the Cannabis factory and explained 
that although there was no evidence that he was supplying drugs to the 
licensed premises there was evidence of electronic scales at the 
premises which he wouldn’t need if it was a personal supply.  There 
had also been reports of odour in the vicinity.  He reminded the Sub-
Committee that Norfolk Constabulary sought revocation of the 
premises licence.

14  OUTSTANDING MATTERS 

The Legal Advisor stated that there were no outstanding matters.

15  REACHING A DECISION 

The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision in private, 
accompanied by the Democratic Services Office and the Legal Advisor 
for procedural or advisory support.

16  DECISION 

DETERMINATION 

The Sub-Committee only considered relevant representations in 
coming to its decision.

The Sub-Committee notes that the Norfolk Constabulary, as a 
Responsible Authority, has applied for the review of this premises 
licence on the basis that activities undertaken at the licensed premises 
seriously undermine the statutory objective of preventing crime and 
disorder and that the licence holder has demonstrated that he is unable 
to promote the crime and disorder objective. This application is 
supported by the Norfolk Fire and Rescue Service and the Borough 
Council’s Business Rates Team.

The Sub-Committee notes that neither the licence holder nor any 
representative on his behalf appeared at the hearing or submitted any 
representations in response to this application.



313

On the basis of the information presented to it, the Sub-Committee is 
satisfied that the activities that were undertaken at the licensed 
premises undermine the statutory objective of preventing crime and 
disorder. In addition, the Sub-Committee considers that the activities 
undertaken at the premises and the way in which the premises were 
managed, resulting in regular licence breaches and ongoing regulatory 
breaches, undermine the statutory objectives of public safety and the 
prevention of public nuisance to the extent that the licence holder is 
clearly unsuitable to hold a premises licence.

DECISION

The Sub-Committee revokes the Premises Licence for N Joy, 120 
Norfolk Street, King’s Lynn on the basis that it considers that activities 
undertaken at the licensed premises and the way in which the 
premises were managed undermine the primary statutory objective of 
preventing crime and disorder as well as the statutory objectives of 
public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.

RIGHT OF APPEAL

There is a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates Court, 
available to both the Applicant and the persons making 
representations.  An appeal must be commenced within 21 days 
beginning with the day on which notification of this decision is received. 
Independent legal advice may be sought from a solicitor or the Citizens 
Advice Bureau regarding this if consideration is being given to lodging 
an appeal.

The meeting closed at 11.20 am


